
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 November 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

Public meeting  

(09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Scrutiny of Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

2023 - 2024 

(09.30 - 11.00)   

Rocio Cifuentes, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Rachel Thomas, Head of Policy & Public Affairs 

 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales Annual Report and Accounts 2023 - 2024 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/CCfW_ARA23-24_290924.pdf


 

 

3 Papers to note 

(11.00)   

 

3.1 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information the National Centre for Learning Welsh following the 

evidence session on 17 October 2024 

 

3.2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the Welsh Language Government Association 

(WLGA) following the evidence session on 9 October 2024 

 

3.3 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 4 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Welsh Government to the Health and Social Care 

Committee Stage 1 report on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill 

 

3.4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 16 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the Education Workforce Council following the 

evidence session on 9th October 2024 

 

3.5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 21 - 23)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of Finance Committee from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Welsh Language 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 28 November and 4 December 

(11.00)   

 

Break  

(11.00 - 11.15) 

 

Private Meeting  

(11.00 - 12.15) 

 

5 Scrutiny of Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 

2023 - 2024 - consideration of the evidence 

(11.15 - 11.25)   

 

6 Children and Young People on the margins - consideration of the 

draft report 

(11.25 - 12.15)   

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 



 

 

Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill  

 

This document provides a translation of correspondence received from the National Centre 

for Learning Welsh  

 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Additional Evidence 

The evidence session on 17 October 2024 touched on the plans that the National Centre for 

Learning Welsh has to support Welsh learning for the Education Workforce. 

You enquired about potential methods for implementing a plan to support future Welsh 

learning for the Education Workforce. 

The detail provided here is in addition to what the Committee heard during the evidence 

session. 

Background  

In the 2023 winter term, the Centre conducted a study of current opportunities for Welsh 

language learning and skills development for the Education Workforce. The study was based 

on an analysis of facts and interviews conducted by a wide range of partners, including the 

Education Workforce Council, Directors of Education and regional representatives. 

The Centre presented the study, and the recommendations, to the Welsh Government’s 

Department for Education at the start of 2024, receiving £500,000 of funding to provide a 

national programme for Welsh language teaching and development for the Education 

Workforce for the financial year 2024-25. 

The Centre believes that opportunities to learn Welsh and dev
[...]
d the Welsh-
medium workforce capacity development grant. We have included our plans—or 
the Cabinet Secretary’s plans—to introduce a teacher retention bursary in the 
Welsh language field. We’ve assumed that the Open University’s work—which is 
another way in which we are able to widen the pool of people who can come into 
the profession—continues. 

The wider programmes referenced in my contribution above are programmes that 
the Welsh Government already provides.   Therefore, these costs have not been 
included in the RIA as these costs do not arise from the provisions of the Bill. The 
key workforce language support elements costed within the RIA are the current 
sabbatical scheme and the grants to the National Centre for Learning Welsh 
which relate to school practitioners.  These equal £4.37m per annum. 

I thank the Committee for their interest in this Bill and look forward to considering the 
Committee’s report, in due course. 

I am copying this letter to Buffy Williams, Chair of the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 

Pack Page 23


	Agenda
	3.1 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	3.2 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	3.3 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill
	3.4 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill
	3.5 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 November 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.49

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14156 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Witnesses: 
Rocio Cifuentes, Children's Commissioner for Wales 

Rachel Thomas, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/e4332862-4936-4edd-95ae-e6ed87dcfde3?autostart=True


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 The Chair thanked Hefin David MS for his time and contributions to the Committee. 

She looked forward to welcoming Carolyn to the Committee. Carolyn had sent her 

apologies for today, there was no substitute.  

1.3 The Chair noted that Tom Giffard MS and Vaughan Gething MS needed to leave the 

meeting early. 

 

2 Scrutiny of Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2023 - 

2024  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Commissioner on her Annual Report. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 28 November and 4 December  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Scrutiny of Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2023 - 

2024 - consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous session. 

5.2 The Committee agreed to schedule time in a future discuss meeting the Welsh 

Government’s response to the Commissioners Annual Report.  



 

 

6 Children and Young People on the margins - consideration of the 

draft report  

6.1 Following last week’s discussion, Members considered and agreed changes to the 

draft report. Final changes and sign off would be agreed electronically.  


